Actuarial losses (gains) recognised in other comprehensive income as of the end of the reporting period arising from:

   Unit : Thousand Baht
 Financial statements in which the

equity method is applied and
separate financial statements

 2024  2023

For the years ended 31 December
Financial assumptions -  (1,436)
Experience adjustment -  2,890

Total -  1,454

Actuarial assumptions

Principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting periods

 Financial statements in which the
equity method is applied and
separate financial statement

 2024  2023

   (%)

 Discount rate 2.65  2.65

 Salary increase rate 4.00  4.0

 Employee turnover rate 3.34 – 40.11  3.34 – 40.11

99

43
Food and Drinks Public Company Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the non-current provision for defined benefit plans by the amounts shown below.

 Unit : Thousand Baht
 Financial statements in which the

equity method is applied and
separate financial statement

 2024  2023

 Increase (decrease)
Discount rate

1% increase (1,297)  (1,343)
1% decrease 1,459  1,509

Salary increase rate
1% increase 1,666  1,473
1% decrease (1,508)  (1,339)

Employee turnover rate
20% increase (1,356)  (1,185)
20% decrease 1,573  1,363

100

44
Food and Drinks Public Company Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

21 Share Capital

   Financial statements in which the equity method

is applied and separate financial statements
   2024  2023

 Par  Number  Amount   Number  Amount

 Value  of share  baht  of share  baht

 (in Baht)  (thousand shares/ Thousand Baht)

Authorised Share Capital

At 1 January

-  ordinary shares 10  17,624  176,243  17,624  176,243

At 31 December

-  ordinary shares   17,624  176,243  17,624  176,243

Issued and paid - up

At 1 January

-  ordinary shares 10  17,624  176,243  17,624  176,243

At 31 December

-  ordinary shares   17,624  176,243
หุ้
น
ส
า
มั
ญ

17,624  176,243

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription monies received in
excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”). Share premium is not available for
dividend distribution.

101

45
Food and Drinks Public Company Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

22 Statutory reserve and other components of equity

Statutory reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires that a public company shall allocate not less than 5% of its

[…]

As at 31 December 2024, there were outstanding bank guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company in respect of
certain performance commitment as required in the normal course of business, including letters of guarantee for electricity.

Unused credit facilities

As at 31 December 2024, the Company had unused overdrafts and short-term loans facilities from financial institutions
totaling Baht 320 million. (2023: Baht 320.00 million) collateralised by of investment property, land with some buildings
and some machinery as mentioned in Notes 12 and 13.

30 Events after the reporting period

The Company’s Board of directors’ meeting held on 27 February 2025,  passed the resolution to propose  for the approval
to the shareholders' general meeting to  pay dividend  to shareholders at Baht 2.50 per share for 17.62 million shares, totaling
Baht 44.06 million.

31 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2023 financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the 2024
financial statements as follows:

   Unit : Baht

   2023

  Before reclass   Reclass  After reclass

Statements of financial position

Trade and other current receivables  40,314,183  11,615,119  51,929,302

Other current assets  18,498,363  (11,615,119)   6,883,244

Bearer plants  22,017,427  (22,017,427)  -

Non-current biological assets  -  22,017,427  22,017,427

Trade and other current payables  73,576,910  966,100  74,543,010

Other current liabilities  986,100  (966,100)  20,000

32 Approval of financial statements

These financial statements have been authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 27 February 2025.

117

Part 4 Certification of Information and Data Accuracy

The Company has reviewed the information on this annual registration statement /annual report with care and

hereby certifies that the information is accurate, complete, not false or misleading, and does not lack material

information that should be notified. In addition, the Company certifies that:

(1) The financial statements and financial information summarized in this annual registration statement /annual